

Nos. 07-21 and 07-25

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF
UNITED STATES SENATOR DIANNE FEINSTEIN,
UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT A. BRADY,
AND UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE ZOE LOFGREN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
[Federal Preemption]**

CENTER FOR VOTING RIGHTS AND
PROTECTION, INC.
607 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-6600

ROBERT F. BAUER
Counsel of Record
KATE SAWYER KEANE
607 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-6600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
A. Help America Vote Act of 2002 Asserted Congressional Authority in Administration of Federal Elections and Imposed Mandatory State Requirements	8
B. Congressional Compromise Limited Applicability of Voter Identification Requirement and Provided Expansive List of Permissible Forms of Identification.....	11
C. Indiana Voter Identification Requirement Improperly Extends Applicability of Federal Identification Requirement and Narrows List of Permissible Forms of Identification.....	17
D. HAVA Identification Requirement Preempts Indiana State Law.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990) .	2, 3
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson-Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7, 20
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	3
<i>Penn Dairies, Inc. v. Milk Control Comm'n</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943).....	21
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4, 23
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Bramblett</i> , 348 U.S. 503 (1955).....	21
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--(continued)
Page

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b) 4, 11, 12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 15484 7, 11, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545..... 3
42. U.S.C. § 15485 21
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25(e)..... 17
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1..... 5, 17
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.2(b) 6, 18
IND. CODE § 3-5-2-40.5..... 5
IND. CODE § 3-7-33-4.5(a) 6, 17

Regulations and Rules

147 CONG. REC. (2001)..... 12
148 CONG. REC. (2002).....*passim*
2005 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 109-2005 (S.E.A.
483) 18
Election Reform: Hearings Before the Senate
Committee on Rules and Administration,
107th Cong., 1st Sess., 132 (2001)..... 9
H.R. 3295, 102d Cong. (2001)..... 12
H.R. REP. NO. 107-329(I) (2001) 7
S.565, 102d Cong. (2001) 12
S.A. 2688, 102d Cong. § 103(b) (2001) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

2007 INDIANA ELECTION DAY HANDBOOK 13 (July 2007).....	18
Remarks by the President at Signing of H.R. 3295, Help America Vote Act of 2002.....	4
